PROAIR

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

Service Manual

For

EoctraZ AR

Rooftop RV Air Conditioner

2900 County Rd 6 W~ Elkhart, IN 46514
574-264-5494/Toll Free: 800-338-8544/Fax: 547-264-2194



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

Table of contents

Warning and Safety Statement
Cool Mode operation
Maintenance

Troubleshooting Chart

Wire Schematic

Unit Drawing (50 001 911)
Plenum Drawing (52 001 125)
Warranty Registration
Warranty Procedure

Warranty Checklist

2|Page

LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL

Page
3-4

7-12
8-10
11-12
13
13
14



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

Warning & Safety Statement

Only trained and fully qualified technicians should
test, repair or adjust vehicle refrigeration

equipment. Even something as "simple™ as
tightening a belt can put the uniformed individual at
serious personal risk.

Personal Protective Gear
When workingon and

around transport

refrigeration units, it's ﬁ*
important to wear

protective clothing. It's m

important to protect
yourself from battery acid,
hot coolant, refrigerants, refrigerant oils, flying dirt.
debris, and noise.

High Voltage

When working on all-electric units
you may be exposed to high
voltage. To work safely on this
equipment, you MUST fully
understand and follow safe
electrical work practices.

Toxic Gas

Refrigerants in the
presence of an open flame
produce toxic gases.
These gases are severe
respiratory irritants
capable of causing death.
Usecaution when working
with refrigerant in aclosed
or confined area with a limited air supply such as a
trailer, container or hold of a ship. Refrigerant
displaces air and can cause death due to suffocation.

AJAO11

3|Page

PROAIR

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

Frostbite

Liquid refrigerant in contact with your skin will
cause severe injury. Always wear eye protection
and protective clothing and use extreme care when
opening valves and removing caps, gauges,
refrigerant lines, etc.

May Start Automatically

All-Electric units
have an auto-start
feature that may
start the system
without warning.
Keep all service doors
closed and guardsin
place when not
working on the
unit. Place the unit

. ON/OFF switch in
the OFF position and disconnect the negative
battery cablebeforeworkingonornear
componentsthat rotate during normal operation.

Hot Surfaces

The compressor discharge
manifold, engine exhaust
system, and other unit
components may be extremely
hot. These surfaces can cause
severe bums.

AIA022

Ventilation

Soldering may produce harmful
gases. Make sure the area is well
ventilated when soldering.



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual
RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19

REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

PROAIR

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

Rotating

Fan Use extreme caution when

working on or around
equipment having
Rotating fans, pulleys and
belts.

AJe =

Units should be switched OFF before working
on or near fans. belts and pulleys.

Steam

Removing or loosening the radiator cap of a
unit that is at or above operating
temperature may cause severe burns

due to violent

Xt

ALADGH

hot water and steam emissions.

Allow the cooling system to cool

before loosening or removing the radiator cap
or any other cooling system components.

Additional Safety Tips

Observe your shop's lock-out | tag-out
requirements. Truck ignition keys must be
secured and the wheels chocked.

= Use extreme caution when working on
ladders and work platforms. Use ladders
and/or overhead harnesses in the manner
prescribed by the manufacturer of these
products.

= Do not wear a wrist watch, rings, or other
jewelry while working on or around
equipment. These items may catch on
equipment or conduct dangerous electrical
current that may result in severe personal
injury or death.

4|Page

Never apply heat to pressurized containers or
pressurized refrigerant lines.

Observe all safety placards on the unit and
caution statements in unit documentation.

Never operate the unit with the discharge
service valve front-seated (closed).

Be sure gauge manifold hoses are in good
condition. Never let them contact belts, fans,
pulleys or hot surfaces.

Be sure all mounting bolts are the correct length for
the application and are securely tightened.

Refrigeration oil can damage eyes and cause skin
irritation. Avoid prolonged contact with the skin
or clothing.

Refrigerants and refrigerant oils may be
flammable or explosive under certain
conditions. Use care when using any type of
ignition source near refrigerant lines and
components.

Never unsolder tubing or components on a sealed
and pressurized system. Always verify the
refrigerant has been removed from the portion of
the system being repaired. Check that service valves
are mid-seated and uncapped to allow rising
pressure to vent.



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual P R A I R
RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19

REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A GLIMATE CamMFORT I MOTION
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

Cool Mode Operation

1. Select “COOL” mode to turn on air conditioning.

2. Set desired temperature on control panel.

3. Select desired blower speed with slide bar on control panel.

4. Auto mode when selected will select a fan speed depending upon the difference between the set temperature
and ambient room temperature. Will control the temperature within + 2°0f set point.

Maintenance

Return Air Filter Cleaning (FIGURE #1):

1. Turn system off.

2. Turn knobs counter-clockwise ¥4 of turn to remove intake grill and filter.

3. Remove dirt and dust from filter with vacuum and wash filter with soap and water. Filter should be
cleaned once a month during normal conditions and daily or weekly if conditions are warranted.

Note: Never run the air conditioner without the return air filter. Running the air conditioner without a
filter may allow the evaporator coil to be plugged with dirt which will affect the performance of the air

conditioner.
FIGURE #1
g ===

Intake Filter
1/4 Turn Knobs é

~Intake Grill

Condenser Coil Cleaning: It is recommended that you clean the condenser and fins every year with
soapy or non-acid coil cleaning liquid in normal conditions or more frequently in extreme conditions to
maintain the efficiency of your RV air conditioner. Eventually, if not cleaned properly the condenser fins
may become clogged with dirt and dust. Do not use high pressure water or steam to clean condenser
fins.

5|Page



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

PROAIR

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

EVAPORATOR BLOWER INOP 4.

Symptom Probable Solution
1. Make sure vehicles master switch is on.
2. Check to make sure connections are tight at POS and GROUND
UNIT WILL NOT TURN ON studs at evaporator base.

3. Check for 12 volts at POS stud and ground at GROUND studs on
evaporator base.

1. Make sure control panel is ON and calling for a desired fan speed.

2. Check for blown 5 AMP fuse and 20 AMP blower fuse (FIGURE
#2) behind return air filter.

3. Check for 12 volts and ground at studs on evaporator base.

Check harnesses to ensure wires going in and out of connectors
match and are inserted into connectors correctly.

FAN RUNNING, COMPRESSOR NOT

UNIT NOT COOLING, CONDENSER | 2.
RUNNING 3.

4.

5. Check to make sure connectors are plugged into mating
connectors correctly.
6. Contact ProAir for service options.
1. Check to make sure control panel is in COOL mode.
2. Set desired thermostat temperature on controller below inside
ambient temperature.
UNIT NOT COOLING, CONDENSER 3. E;rt]l(jrcrl:;iorrfﬁltz\;m 20 AMP condenser fuse (FIGURE #2) behind
FAN AND COMPRESSOR NOT ' . _—
RUNNING 4. Check harnessgs to ensure wires going in and out of connectors
match and are inserted into connectors correctly.
5. Check to make sure connectors are plugged into mating
connectors correctly.
6. Contact ProAir for service options.
1. Check for blown 5 AMP fuse (FIGURE #2) behind return air

filter.

Check harnesses to ensure wires going in and out of connectors
match and are inserted into connectors correctly.

Check to make sure connectors are plugged into mating
connectors correctly.

Contact ProAir for service options.

6 PIN CONNECTOR

lower Fuse 20 Amp

Condenser Fuse
20 Amp w/Red Wire
w/white stripe

ProAir R(&ay Harness/

n 3 PIN CONNECTOR [ ]

FIGURE #2

6|Page




COMFORT IN MOTION

CLIMATE

PROAIR

PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

PARTNG. 40 DDD 741
NOTES:

1} HARNESS — 125" INSULATED WIRE EQUIVALEMT TO SAE
SPECIFIGATION J1128 TYPE GXL.

ALL GROUND WIRES SHOLILD BE FASTEMEDR SFECURELY
TO THE CHASSIE.

3) DASHED WIRE DEWOTES CLE.M. WIRES

4) IF THE &/C IS OW HIGH AMD IT'S 100 DEG. CUTSIDE.
THE UNIT COULD BE PULLING ARQUMND 100 AMPS

IF THE A/C IS OW HIGH AMD IT'S 70 DEG. SUTSIDE
THE UNIT COULD BE PULLING AROUND 82 AMPS

THE COMPRESSDR WiILL CYCLE OFF IF OME OF THE
PRESSURE SWITCHES OPENW UP.

§) THE COMPRESSOR WALL CYCLE OFF IN WOLTAGE DROPS.

7) IF THE A/C 1S ON THE CONDEMSER FAM WILL BE ON.

2

—

—

)

—

INSIDE RV ROOF TOP UNIT
z
Hz
22
[E:]
o]
mmm g
=S2gg
0 CO01 D&
g=] 18 GA ML 22 G4 AL WIRE HARN
= 18 G BLA/HAT,
.
B
=]
B B0 AP
FUSE
14 [, PIvHT
2 18 G, DM
1 I
H7 e 18 GA, WHT
I~ ] 14 Gf BWHT
[s3] 18 omu
18 G, BLUY
L own__hwunﬁmsrﬂ:uv T EROUNp STUD 010001 104 WIRE HARN
1§ EF/! A HE
01 001 021 cHmzale GRounp 2 B BE 14 G BLE
WIRE HARN 13 G4 TE
T NHI/AE - .
18 G, WHT m_q_.ﬂ‘n_u 'OWER STUD
18 G, WHT 18 G WHT 4 Gh BT
+ L 010001 105 WIRE BARN 15000 380
I_w B LT 12 VOLT BOURCE: CoMnFaN
TRIGEER RELAT 14 G4 B @
#1900 136 (43 AMP)
a0 ave
FUSE 11 oos 22
- BLIWIER EVAP
[} BhHE
T ChED |
Jn v|_.ml_mm.rzw_”_.| 18 Gh, UNT I8 Gh. UHT 4 T
. B AF]
| WOT LGED
- <
SPEED RELAY
#1900 138 (43 AMP)
FROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO AR LLGC. PRO AIR, LLC GLAMMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS I THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED HEREON NEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUGTION
2R PORTION THEREOF MAY BE CISTRIEUTED OR USED T0 MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT FERMISSION M WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC. REV. 4
SIGNATURES DATE - —— —_— TITLE: PARTNO. 40 DDOO 741
S Syl - -t .
DRAWN CEH _n,|11/1E/18 By \\. AT il L u SCHEMATIC, WIRE RY ROOF TOP
{ B, | N BCALE: 974% 1" —[| BzE
creere ALY WNL,H:QW..:m B 2000 C.R &rﬂmh‘__a...u._.hm HE&WM“A = ChinL 5
A 18299 FELEASED TO PRODUCTION CEB [11712/18——— 2 R . 5 = =
LET_| nNO. REVISION By | Dare | AFFROVED vases  [COOL OMWLY BUILDEE COMTEOLEZ SHEET 1 OF 1

7|Page



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19

PROAIR

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

UNIT SPECS

OIL: 100cc PVE
CHARGE: 2lbs R-134A

PART NO.

50001911

AMPS: SYSTEM MUST BE SUPPLIED 100amp @ 12 VOLT D.C.

PARTS LIST - 50 001 911

ITEM

gy PART NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

10 02 000 228

WASHER, 1/4 EXT TOOTH 55

10 02 000 380

BOLT, 1/4-20 x 3/4 55

1] 02 000 361

WASHER,1/4 FLAT 55

1 07 000 754

COVER, AT RV BLACK

|| fra =

1 35 000 001

ELEC PAK, 12V RT C/D

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL. UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO ADR LLC. PRO AIR, LLC CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED HEREON. NEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUCTION
OR PORTION THEREOF MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR USED TO MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC.

]

SIGMATURES

DATE

oramm
C |ua-2ed UPDATE COIL AND DRAINS CEB [1112/18 CEB ; 7/30/18
B [18-204 ADD JUNCTION BOX CEB | B/L318 |ovecxes  RATL E 11/12/14|
A |ua-ned RELEASED TO PRODUCTION CEB | 7/30/18
= | no. FEVIEION B ._m.m_.h_m MEPROMED _nm.f.

PRO/ 7

2900 COUNTY RD 6 W ELKHART, IN 46514

TITLE: PARTNO. 50 (001 911
12V RT BLACK COOL ONLY SCALE: 188 1 _mmm A
USAGE: RVET sHEET 1 oF 3

8|Page



PARTS LIST - 36 000 001

ITEM PART NUMEER)] DESCRIPTION
1 01 001 036 |STUD, JUNCTION BATTERY-BLACK,
2 01 001037 |STUD, JUNCTION BATTERY-RED
3 01001082 [HARNESS, 12V RV RT
4 01001091 [HARNESS, RELAY BRUSHLESS BLOWER
H 01 001 100 [JUNCTION BO, BENLING COMP
& 01 001 104 |WIRE, 4 GA BLACK GND
7 01001 105 |WIRE, 4 GA RED POWER
[] 02000021  |CLAMP, DR HOSE 7/8
] 02 000045  |WASHER, 3/16 SPLIT LOCK ZINC
10 02 000053 |GROMMET, 1* HOSE 1.25" 0.0,

02 000 096

RIVET, 3/16 x %32

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

12 02 000 115 HUT, 10-24 HEX ZINC

13 02 000 228 |WASHER, 1/4 EXT TOOTH 55
14 02 000 243 HUT, 5/16-18 NYLON LOCK
15 02 000 264 [WASHER, 5/15 FLAT 55

02 000 269

RETAINER, 5/16-18 NUT

02 000 380

BOLT, 1/4-20 x 3/4 55

02 00d 381

'WASHER, 1/4 FLAT 55

PROAIR

02 000 418

SCREW, 10172 HEX WSHR. TYPE AB

02 000 453

HUIT, 10-24 NYLON LOCK

02 000 457

(GROMMET, 1" 0.D. HOSE

02 000 493

BOLT, 10-24 x 3/4 HEX WSHR 55

02 000 531

NUT, 1/4-20 NYLOM LOCK, 55

02 000 537

'WASHER, 1/4 LOCK ZINC

02 00d 585

NUT, COUPLING 8-32, 3/4 x 1/4

'E,a.M»-ncnn-nmmm;;mnnmmgmmmn\uuuuuuug

26 02 000597  [SCREW, 10-24 x SIEBLK TYPE 23 T
7 02 000 667 LINESTAKE, 1.5" VINYL COATED

Fi ] 02 000 669 BOLT,5/15-18 x 4-1/2 HEX

] 02 000 729 HUT,CAGE 1/4-20, 025 TO .063

02 000 731

NUT, CAGE 1/%-20, 083 10,126

31 L 02 000 733 RETAINER, 2 1/2° 55
32 1 02 000 742 BOLT, &mim x 1.0 x 45mm
k% El 02 OO0 78E MOLUNT, RUBBER W/ 1/4-20 STUD, IF
T 1 03 000 187 (COIL, COND 14 x 22 H/C-TIE
35 1 03 000 266 (COIL, ANC BV BT
35 JA5FT |04 000 007 HOSE, DRAIN 172" CLEAR
37 1 04 000 151 [TUBE, #6 x #& l6mm
k™) 2 05 000 017 ELL, 1/2 DRAIN
£ 1 05 000 244 CRIER, IN-LINE 2,57
40 1 05 000 458 VALVE, EXPAN FK 1.0 TON O-RING
41 1 05 000 671 FITTING, COND FORD SLIM LINE #8
42 1 05 001 198 [COMPRESSOR, 12V BENLING
43 1 05 001 246 BLCK FTG, 90° #10 MID RS20 COMP
“..“ M MM 0oL un—M .c.}._._.ﬁ_.”_ CHECK 12 DRAIN O-PSI FARTE LIST - 36 000 001
0oL 14 BRACKET, DRIER BOTTLE Dﬁ.\ FART MUMBER] DESCRIFTION
45 2 06 001 865 BRKT, COMP MOUNT
i 7 |06 000006 |O-RING, 710 172
47 1 06 002 033 SHROUD, 14" FAN MOUNT 3 08 000 008 O-RING, 78 13/32
48 1 06 002 046 BRKT, RIGHT SIDE MOUNT COND 3 08 000 D09 D.n.._.z.n. 76 516
il 1 06 002 047 BRKT, LEFT WH.UN MOUNT COMD 1 08 000 156 WASHER, SEALING 07 FORD SLIM LT
50 1 06 002 073 PLATE, MAIN COND MOUNT
51 1 08 002 074 BASE INTAKE 1 08 000 157 O-RING, 07 FORD SLIM LINESUCTT
— 1 08 000 158 WASHER, SEALING 07 FORD SLIM
52 1 06 002 075 BACK, INTAKE
1 08 000 159 O-RING, 07 FORD SLIM
3 2 06 002 076 BRKT, EVAP COVER SHORT
3 08 000 299 FILTER, 12.25 x 6.000 WASHABLE
4 2 06 002 077 BRKT, EVAP COVER LONG
1 15 000 113 BLWR, SPAL 12V BRSHLS ANALOG
55 1 06 002 078 PLATE, PASS THROUGH 1
T o 003 075 TR Evar COveR BACK 15 000 135 |SWITCH, LOW PRESSURE 10 W/CONNECTOR
5 1 07 000 772 PAIN __un..ﬁz 1 15 000 142 SWITCH, HIGH PRESSLRE 270 W)/ CONNECTOR
— 1 15 000 150 FalM, 13" AXIAL PULLER w/WP
3 1 L 07000773 ICOMER, EVAP 162001245 |HOSE ASSY, #6 RVRT
3 | 1 107000778 IPLATE, DRAIN PAN 1 62001 246 |FOSE ASSY, #8 RVRT
1 62 001 347 HOSE ASSY, #10 EVRT
PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL. UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO ATR LLC. PRO AIR, LLC

OR PORTION THEREOF MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR USED TO MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC.

CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED HEREON. NEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUCTION

__u.pnu NO.

SIGMATURES

DATE

18- 259

UPDATE COIL AND DRAINS CEB

C

B [18-304 ADD JUMCTION BOX CEB
A l1E-08g RELEASED TO PRODUCTION CEB
LET. (=D REVIZION BY

RAT S
=

TAPRO/ET
11/12/18 SN
2900 COUNTY RD 6 W ELKHART, IN 46514

i

TITLE:

PART NO.
12V RT BLACK COOL ONLY SCALE: 135 - 1 _mnm A
LUISAGE: RVRT SHEET 2

PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

50 001 911

9|Page




CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

PROAIR

PART NO. 50001 911

28,250

14.125

14,250,125

.\\I_u,OO_u OF VEHICLE

REAR OF VEHICLE

FOAM SUPPLIED
WITH UNIT
=~
g
. 1
= I
8 T EHQED _ _
¥ o
|

[——5/16-18
CAGE NUT
(4) TvP

\
W

N

FRONT OF VEHICLE

.500=.250

RAFTER SUPPORTED BY CROSS BEAMS ARE NEED 50
HVAC WILL NOT COLLAPSE ROOF WHEN BOLTING
DOWN UNIT OR DRIVING DOWN THE ROAD

PROPRIETARY & COMFIDENTIAL. UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO AIR LLC. PRO AIR, LLC CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED RERECN. TEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUCTION FET

OR PORTION THEREOF MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR USED TO MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC. C
GRAWN Enﬁmhmm m___.mwm__m“_m —- — 1 m \ AR e PARTNO. 50001911

€ 15239 UPDATE COIL AND DRAINS CEB | 11/12/18 . 4 m | frin Al anrif mm 12V RT BLACK COOL ONLY scae: 151 _mHNm A

B |15-204 ADD IUNCTION BOX CEB | 8/13/18 |owecxen RAT ﬂwﬁ 11/12/18 H o - -l

A 1806 RELEASED TO PRODUCTION G | 250018 | e =3 2900 COUNTY RD 6 W ELKHART, IN 46514 | USAGE: RV RT wEeer 3 oF 3

PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

10|Page




CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

PROAIR

PART NO. 52 001 125

PARTS LIST - £3 001 541
ITEM i PART NUMEER, DESCRIPTION
1 ] 02 000 264 WASHER, 5/16 FLAT 55
2 4 02 000 262 WASHER, 5/16 SPLIT LOCK 55
3 4 02 000 789 BOLT,5/16-18 X 5.000 HEX HD FT
PARTS LIST - 52 001 125
ITEM oTY PART NUMBER CESCRIPTION
1 5.000 08 000 001 FOAM, 135" x 4"
2 1 08 000 2595 GASKET, MAIN SEAL @
3 2
4 4 08 000 257 BLOCK, FOAM e
5 1
& 1
7 1

08 000 296 FOAM, SEAL PASS THROUGH

50 001 721 PLENUM ASSY, 12V BT W/O TSTAT WHITE e@
53 001 541 HARDWARE BAG, ROOF TOP MOUNT

63 001 542 HARDWARE BAG, RT PLENUM MOUNT \

PARTS LIST - 63 001 542
TTEM qrY PART NUMEER, DESCRIPTION
1 2 02 000 037 SCREW, 6 x 1/2 PH PHIL BLK
2 4 02 000 537 WASHER, 1/4 LOCK ZINC
3 4 02 000 448 BOLT, 1/4-30 x 78
4 4 02 000 043 WASHER, 1/2 FLAT ZINC
5 1 02 000 203 LINESTAKE, 1/2" LD.
& 4 02 000 115 NUT, 10-24 HEX ZINC

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL. UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO AIR LLC. PRO AIR, LLC CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED HEREON. NEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUCTION REW
OR PORTION THEREOF MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR USED TO MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC, A
SIGMATLIRES DATE TITLE:

0.
v CEB | 7725(.8 PARTNO. 52 QD1 125

11|Page

PLENUM KIT, W/O T'STAT WHITE s 2:1 |9z A

ceoes BLV S]] 7/26/18
=]

_@z.m_“_mm RELEASED TO PRODUCTION CEB u.____w.._w—.__mum e

2900 COUNTY RD 6 W ELKHART, IN 46514 | USAGE: RV RT sHEET 1 oF 2

|

REVIZION BY

PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545




PARTS LIST - 50 001 731
ITEM QY PAET NUMBER DESCRIPTION PART NO. 52 001 125
1 B 02 000 037 SCREW, 6 x 1/2 PH PHIL BLE
2 2 02 000 115 NUT, 10-24 HEX ZINC
3 4 02 000 731 NUT,CAGE 1/4-20, .093 to .126
4 4 02 000 773 INSERT, QUARTER TURN
3 4 0Z 000 774 RECEFTACLE, QUARTER TURN
2] 1 06 002 080 BRKT, CEILING MOUNT
7 2 06 002 D&l FLENUM, BRET MOUNT
8 1 07 000 790 PLENUM, BV BT W/D TSTAT WHITE
9 1 07 000 786 GRILL, INTAKE WHITE
10 1 0B D00 298 FILTER, 13.25 x E.25 WASHAELE
11 4 11 D00 209 LOUVER, RECT 2 x 5 3/4 W/MTG HOLE

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

PROAIR

18.250 1 13.250 |

13.250

———————

12|Page

PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL. UNPUBLISHED WORK COPYRIGHT PROTECTED PRO AIR LLC. PRO AIR, LLC CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL DISCLOSED HEREON. MEITHER THIS DRAWING NOR ANY REPRODUCTION REV
OR PORTION THEREQF MAY BE DISTRIBUTED OR USED TO MANUFACTURE ANYTHING SHOWN HEREON WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM PROAIR, LLC. CoA
— SIGNATURES DATE m T TITLE: FARTMO. 52 001 125
cEB_|7/26/18 ﬁ_i_ﬂmﬂ___ Lk.rl \ A ﬁ PLENUM KIT, W/O T'STAT TAN o 21 5= A
e BLY S| 7/26/18 A A = 2
A he-nag RELFASED TO PRODUCTION CEB | 2/26/18 |, oooen =l 2900 COUNTY RD 6 W ELKHART, IN 46514 | USAGE: RV RT SHEET 2 oF 2

PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual

RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19
REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545




PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual P R A I R
RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19

REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION
PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

Warranty Registration

Warranty registration for new product is available on our website or by telephone.

Web address: ww.proairlic.com
Click on owner registration icon.

Phone: 1-574-264-5494 and ask for Customer Service

FIGURE #3

Warranty Procedures

1.  Prior to starting warranty work, the repair facility must contact ProAir by calling 574 264 5494 or 800 338 8544,
asking for the customer service department or by faxing the Warranty Checklist. See ProAir Checklist on page 14.
The following information is required: ProAir serial number and model number, vehicle identification number (VIN),
mileage, retail purchase date, and retail customer’s name. The ProAir serial number label (FIGURE #3) is located on
the backside of the rooftop unit main plate and is visible when removing the filter from the plenum. This information is
very helpful when requesting warranty parts or technical assistance.

2. Describe the problem or type of warranty repair needed. Our customer service specialists are trained on ProAir’s
products and can assist you in diagnosing the problem.

3. If parts are required, ProAir reserves the right to supply any and all warranty parts.

4.  All warranty parts are shipped on a memo (no-charge) billing and are sent the same day if possible. An
authorization number accompanies the replacement parts. Also noted on the memo billing is our labor allowance for
the repair; labor allowances are based on ProAir’s flat-rate standards multiplied by the repair facility’s standard retail
labor rate. All defective parts shall be returned to ProAir; shipping charges—by the most economical method—may be
added to the cost of the repair. No warranty claims will be paid without the return of defective parts.

5.  Warranty claims submitted to ProAir must include the following: ProAir authorization number, ProAir serial
number, vehicle identification number, mileage, and authorized labor amount. ProAir does not pay tax or
miscellaneous shop supplies. All claims must be submitted within 30 days of the date of repair, and all parts must
be returned in order to receive payment on these warranty claims.

6. ProAir reserves the right to deny any claims without the proper documentation or claims that were for improper
repairs. Service management is responsible for implementing controls to eliminate improper or unnecessary repairs
and providing accurate information on the claims. This includes a complete and clear description of the  vehicle’s
concern and required repairs.

13|Page



PRODUCT: 12v Rooftop RV Operation & Service Manual
RELEASE DATE: 1/4/19

REVISION DATE: 1/4/19, Rev. A

PART NUMBER: 09 000 545

PROAIR

PRUOAIR

CLIMATE £O

MFORT IN MOTIOMN

Warranty Checklist

In an effort to expedite customer claims, ProAdr requests you have the following information available when
calling. Alternatively, if more convenient, youmay fax the completed document to ProAir Customer Service at
574-970-0092 before calling. Haslet - Faxc# 817 636 5703 York - Fax# 717 767 3658

CLIMATE COMFORT IN MOTION

Last eight of VIN

Year, Make, and Model of Vehicle

Customer or End-User Mame

Conversion Company

ProAir Unit Model #

ProAir Unit Serial §

Vehicle In-Service Date

Vehide Mileage

Labor Rate

Repair Fadlity Address

Contact Mame and Number

Complaint

Cause and Correction

ProAir

Dwoug Stringfellow — dougs@prmairlle.com ext. 119
Victoria — vfredercképroairlle.com ext. 118

Ron - reggemani@proair]lc.com ext. 152

2900 County Road 6 W

Elkhart, Indiana 46514

Kyle Lucas — kyleLéfactusa. us.com

717 Willow Springs Lane
York, PA
T17 301 5019

574 264 5494 Kris Culver - kjsébysaircom
B0D 338 8544 6630 E. Hwy 114

Rhome, TX

817 636 2308
Uipdarbed 13 February 2008, CUsershvirederic PROWA|DesktopWar Checidist.doc

1l4|Page



